Republic of the.Philippines 0 gw.w @ el EA ssf

PROVINCE OFLEYTE ~ ** L g 0K
Palo, Leyte 7 | DATE.
-00&: 5i{ 2! —— . G!; 193

PROVINCIAL BUDGET OFFICE =~ v

¢
PBO

March 6, 2023

e

SP Recorcfw
LY /i
Hon. LEONARDO M. JAVIER, JR. { .
Vice-Governor and Presiding Officer, and ! '
THE HONORABLE MEMBERS i

Sangguniang Panlalawigan
Province of Leyte
Palo, Leyte

Gentiemen and Ladies:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Govemment Code of 1991 (Republic Act
No. 7160}, our preliminary review of the General Fund Supplemental Budget No.2 CY 2022
of the Municipality of Dagami, Leyte duly enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan through
Appropriation Ordinance No. 05 $. 2022 with a total appropriation in the amount of
P4,549,500.00 reveals compliance with the same law and its implementing Rules and
Regulations.

It is therefore recommended for approval subject to the following conditions:

1. That the reversion of appropriations is duly authorized by the concerned
officials and is backed up by cash collections and are made available to
support the expenditures under Supplemental Budget No. 02 S. 2022.

2. That the grant of Collective Negotiation Agreement (CNA) Incentive shall
be subject fo the procedural guidelines of Budget Circular No. 2022-3
dated October 19, 2022 and that said grant shall be sourced out from
MOOE savings identified in the circular;

3. That the employees' association shall be accredited by the Civil Service
Commission (CSC) and that the accomplishment of the LGU's targets shall
be atleast 70% under various PPAs approved in the Annuall Budget FY 2021
as stipulated in the Budget Circular No. 2022-3;

4. That the granting of Service Recognition Incentive 2022 is subject to the
provisions of Budget Circular No. 2022-4 dated December 20, 2022.

3. That disbursement of funds shall be for the specific purpose(s) for which
they have been appropriated pursuant to Sections 335 & 336 of RA 7140.

Compliance with DBM issuances, and accounting and auditing rules and
regulations shall be the responsibility of the implementing Local Government Unit.

Very truly yours,
LOCAL FINANCE COMMITTEE:
w s
MARIA GINA'P. HIPE RUTMPIA AGNES d. RAFON
Provincial Budget Officer Provincial Treasurer Project Deyelopment Officer IV

Officer-In-Charge - PPDO

SB NO.02 CY 2022
LGU - Dagami, Leyte
LLYR



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Palo, Leyte

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

15T INDORSEMENT
05 January 2023

The Local Finance Committee is respectfully requested to review and submit
recommendations on the herein enclosed ORDINANCE NO. 05, S. 2022 OF THE
MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI, LEYTE, ENTITLED: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING
THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 02 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI,
LEYTE FOR CY 2022 IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (PHP4,549,500.00),
TOGETHER WITH TH SUPPLEMENTAL AIP NO. 2 IN THE AMOUNT OF
PHP4,549,500.00).

FLORINDA Ji . UYVICO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

A



Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIARG »0:. Al

"Qm. il ':"; ) = N
Province of Leyte Bl ELCESEB R

MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI
*

&
2
3
m
55 =
-
m
0¥.131 "NOH

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24™ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

OF DAGAMI, LEYTE, HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON 27 DECEMBER, 2022 AT 1:00 % L
O‘CLOCK IN THE AFTERNOON. T
Present: g
Hon. Homobono U. Bardillon - Mun. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer 2
Hon. Judy M, Dumduma, Jr. - Sangguniang Bayan Member
Hon. Rolando A. Bud-oy - -do-
N Hon. Andres Bryan M. Bayona - -do-
~§ Hon. Jose Jingle N. Sudario - -do- -
$ Hon. Caridad B. Cabidog - -do- 8 G
o Hon. Jetromus Jose S. Bardillon - -do- T2
Hon. Susan 0. Mendoza - -do- 2 2
Hon. Reynaldo O. Trecefie - -do- ~ 8
Hon. Reo O. Gabriente - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member g
Hon. Mary Ahlyssa Ashley A. Gerona - SK Fed. Pres./Ex-Officio Member B
Absent:
NONE

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 05 S. 202

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE ENACTING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 02 FOR
CY 2022 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI, LEYTE FOR THE YEAR 2022 IN THE
AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
PESOS ONLY (P4,549,500.00).

$8 Member

HON. AND R M. BAYONA HON. ROLANDgA.. 8uD-0oY A%;%ééY M. DUMDUMA, JR.
5B Member

WHEREAS, Budget Circular No. 2022-3 of Department of Budget and Management (DBM)
on October 19, 2022, sets the guidelines on the grant of the Collective Negotiation Agreement
(CNA) incentive for FY 2022;

e
g WHEREAS, Administrative Order No. 01 of Office of the President on December 16, 2022,
2 authorized the grant of the Service Recognition Incentive (SRI) to government employees for FY
E 2022;
[Y]
= WHEREAS, it was determined that a Supplemental Annual Investment Plan No. 2 is
a needed;
Z
Q WHEREAS, presented to this August Body is MDC Resolution No. 002, Series of 2022 of
the Municipal Development Council of the Municipality endorsing to the Sangguniang Bayan, the §
Supplemental Budget No. 002 of the Municipality of Dagami; 2z
U] P
O D>
\g WHERAS, also presented to support said request is the Municipal Development Council ; oy
N Sy (MDC) Minutes of Meeting held on December 27, 2022 wherein the Supplemental AIP No. 002 was 8 =
c: IS approved by the council thru MDC Resolution No. 002, s. 2022, as well as the AIP 2022, g‘@
T & >
a < 3w
5 3 WHEREAS, incorporated in the Supplemental Budget are various programs, projects and o g
= activities were determined to drive the Socio Economic Development as identified by the different 2 =
) sectoral divisions for the provision of an effective range of works, services and facilities that fulfill § ﬂ
the needs of the expectation of the community in the Municipality of Dagami, Leyte; o §
>

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of HON. JETROMUS JOSE S. BARDILLON, duly
seconded by all the memhkers present.

ks hereby to approve the following appropriation ordinance to wit:

HON. HOMOBONO U. BARDILLON FL%V/
Mun. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer sB ry



i
as
s
<
4
]
x

HON. CARIDAL

SB Member

2
E
Q]
2
b

S8 Member

-2-

(Cont. of SB Ordinance No. 05, s. 2022 on its 24" Regular Session dated December 27, 2022, etc.)

SECTION I

The total amount of appropriation for CY 2022 is FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-
NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P4,549,500.00) certified by the Local Finance

Committee to wit:

ATEMENT OF FUNDIN

RCE

PARTICULARS

ACCOUNT
CLASSIFICATION

AMOUNT

1.0 New Revenue Sources

Income

Realignment
5.0 Reversion

Projects

Actuat Coilection In Excess of the Estimated

Savings-Beginning Balance
Unappropriated Balance/Surplus

Unexpended Appropriations/Unimplemented

1. Supplementary Feeding to Day Care Children

2. Welfare Development

3. Personal Services (See attached Schedule 1)
Salaries and Wages

2,160,000.00
367,500.00
2,022,000.00

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 11

The amount of FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED

PESOS ONLY (P4,549,500.00) is hereby available for purpose stated hereunder:

A
.

aq
8-} INOMLIM "NOH

NOoTiauva

SNS N

&
4
)
3
g
]

g
g
g

PART 11 STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION
IMPLEMENTING AP ACCOUNT
PARTICULARS/PURPOSE | REF. | OBJECT OF EXPEDITURES AMOU
OFFICE Pl CODE
D
PERSONAL SERVICES: ] ‘h
Mayor's Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees | Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 | 175,000.00 s
Security Unit Grantof C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-950 75,000.00 v =
Vice-Mayor's Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 25,000.00 |y
SB Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-9%0 340,000,002 O
Admin. Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 100,000.08 .
MPDC Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 75,000.0C >
Budget Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Cther Personnel Benefits §-01-04-990 25,000,600 \3~'%B
Accounting Office | Grant of C.N.A, Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 50104990 | 12500000 [T B\
Treasurer’s Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 275,000.00 |3
Assessor's Office Grant of C.N.A, Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 100,000.00 (& m
LCR Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-031-04-990 100,000.00 |~
HRMO Grant of C,N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 50,000.00 Q
Mun, Heaith Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees COther Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 300,000.00
MSWDO Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 182,500.00 b
MDRRMC Grant of C.N.A, Incentive to Employees Qther Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 25,000.00 g
Engineering Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-990 | 175,000.00 |, ®
Agricuiture Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive t0 Employees Other Parsonnel Benefits 5-01-04-920 | 205,000,00 X &
Market Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Parsonnel Benefits i 5-01-04-950 175,000.00 'E E
Mayor's Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 | 160,000.00 ¥ ¥
| Security Unit Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-9%0 60,000.00 =
[ Vice-Mayor's Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits | 5-01-04-950 20,000.00 [y P
| SB Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-920 272,000.00 =
| Admin. Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-950 80,000.00 £ >
| MPDC Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 60,000.00 |5 T
. Budget Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 20,00000 (© 5
Accounting Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-950 100,000.00 § >
| Treasurer's Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 220,000.00 |3 °
| Assessor’s Office Grant of SRI to Employees Qther Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 80,000.00 (& @
LCR Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-950 £0,000.00 |© g
J HRMO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-950 40,000.00 2
Mun. Health Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personne] Benefits 5-01-04-990 240,000.00 >
MSWDO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-990 146,000.00
| MDRRMO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-990 20,000.00
Engineering Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-990 140,000.00
Agriculture Office of SR fo Employees Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 | 164,000,00
Market Office an Employees Other Personne! Benefits 5-01-04-990 120,000.00
I
TOTAL APPROPRIATY P 4,549,500.00 |

HON. HOMOBQNO U. BARDILLON
Mun. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

FL AP !I

SB etary



_3-
(Cont. of SB Ordinance No. 05, s. 2022 on its 24™ Regular Session dated December 27, 2022, etc.)
SECTION III
This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval hereof.
I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 05,
s. 2022 "AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE ENACTING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO.
02 FOR CY 2022 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI, LEYTE FOR THE YEAR 2022 IN

THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P4,549,500.00).”

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

FL . APi

SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. HOMOBONO U. BARDILLON
Mun. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

LUDY M, DUMDUMA, JR.
SB Member

HON. AN N M. BAYONA

.5;B/4ember

HON. D . CABIDOG

SB Member

Honﬁ;@,euoou
SB Member

HON. MARY A;I:ELY% ASHLEY A. GERONA
SK Fed, V/Ex-Officio Member

APPROVED:

HON. ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal Mayor



Hon. Rolandt& Bud-oy

Sangguniang Bayan Member

. Bayona

Hon. Andr

Hon. Joge Jingle N. Sudario
Sangguhiang Bayan Member

Hon. Caridad B. Cabidog
Sangguniang Bayan Member

Sarigguniang Bayan Member

Sangguniang Bayan Member

Republic of the Philippines 4

.Province of Leyte
Municipality of Dagami

ngsdueg
0433f *UOH

Office of the Sangguniang S
=3 »
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24™ REGULAR SESSION OF THE ‘? &
SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF DAGAMI, LEYTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION gE
HALL ON 27 DECEMBER, 2022 AT 1:00 O'CLOCK IN THE AFTERNOON. T8
Present: £
Hon. Homobono U. Bardillon Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer 3::8’ S
Hon. Judy M. Dumduma, Jr. Sangguniang Bayan Member S
Hon. Rolando A. Bud-oy Sangguniang Bayan Member = 8
Hon. Andres_ Bryan M. Bayona Sangguniang Bayan Member Fo
Hon. Josg Jingle N. Sudario Sangguniang Bayan Member 5 2
Hon. Caridad B. Cabidog Sangguniang Bayan Member 5 §.
Hon. Jetromus Jose S. Bardillon Sangguniang Bayan Member % b
Hon. Susan O. Mendoza Sangguniang Bayan Member -
Hon. Reynaldo O. Trecefie Sangguniang Bayan Member
Hon. Reo O. Gabriente ABC Pres./Ex-Officio Member .
Hon. Mary Ahlyssa Ashley A. Gerona SK Fed. Pres./Ex-Officio Member 2 &
Absent: % o
= 0
None § E
AN ORDINANCE NO. 2022-06 %, ‘_?'S
z
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE REVERSION OF THE AMOUNT OF FOUR g9
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY Y

(P4,549,500.00) FROM THE UNEXPENDED APPROPRIATIONS AND
APPROPRIATING THE SAME FOR THE GRANT OF COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIO
AGREEMENT INCENTIVE, AND SERVICE RECOGNITION INCENTIVE FOR CY 2022.%®

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit has accumulated savings from
unexpended appropriations/balances to the unappropriated surplus/savings of the
General Fund of the Municipality of Dagami, available for reversion as of November 29,
2022

2140)-XT/ $84d
03y 'u

ol

D

WHEREAS, the amount requested can be tapped to provide different vital services
and other obligations in the Local Government Unit.

o
3
o
NOW THEREFORE, on motion of HON. JETROMUS JOSE S. BARDILLON, duly 8
seconded by all the Sangguniang Bayan Members present, be it:
RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to revert the amount of FOUR MILLION % g
FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY 7=
(P4,549,500.00) FROM THE UNEXPENDED APPROPRIATIONS AND z 3
APPROPRIATING THE SAME FOR THE GRANT OF COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION R
AGREEMENT INCENTIVE, AND SERVICE RECOGNITION INCENTIVE FOR CY 2022. -\g

X3
q‘

)

Hon. Homghbono U. Bardillon
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer a

Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

Jaquusiy ol
BUOJID) ‘Y AD|



-‘

)
a2
(Cont'n. of SB Ordinance No. 2022-06 on its 24™ Regular Session dated December 27,
2022, etc.)

APPROVED this 27" of December, 2022 on its Regular Session

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:

HON. HO ONO U. BARDILLON
Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

N/JUDY M. DUMDUMA, JR. HON. ROLAND& BUD-OY
SB Member SB Member
HON. ANDR YAN M. BAYONA HON. JOSE JINGLE N. SUDARIO
SB Member SB/Member
HON. CARIDAD B. CABIDOG HON. JETR%S. BARDILLON
SB Member ber
HON. SUSAN O. MENDOZA HON. REYNALDO O. TRECENE
SB Member SB Member
. -
HON. REO BRIENTE HON. MARY AHLYSSAASHLEY A. GERONA
BC Pres./E jo Member SK FED. Pres./Ex-Qfficio Member
APPROVED:

HON. ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal Mayor



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte
MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (MDC)

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MUNICIPAL
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (MDC) OF DAGAMI, LEYTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL
GYMNASIUM/CIVIC, DAGAMI, LEYTE, ON DECEMBER 27, 2022 AT
8:00 0’ CLOCK IN MORNING

RESOLUTION NO. 002, S.2022

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN
(AIP) NO. 2 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI FOR THE YEAR 2022, IN THE
AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P 4,549,500.00).

WHEREAS; Budget Circular No. 2022-3 of Department of Budget and
Management (DBM) on October 19,2022, sets the guidelines on the grant of the Collective
Negotiation Agreement (CNA) incentive for FY 2022;

WHEREAS; Administrative Order no. 01 of Office of the President on
December 16, 2022, authorized the grant of the Service Recognition Incentive (SRI) to
government employees for FY 2022;

WHEREAS; it was determined that a Supplemental Annual Investment Plan No.
2 is needed;

WHEREAS; the Municipal Development Council was convened with the assistance
of the Department Heads to formulate the plan;

WHEREAS; the plan was finalized and presented to the council for consideration
and approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Pacifico R. Cafiete punong barangay
of Barangay Caluctogan and duly seconded by Hon. Madelon B. Dela Cruz punong
barangay of Barangay Sampao East Dist. 9 be it:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the RESOLUTION
APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) NO. 2
OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI FOR THE YEAR 2022, IN THE AMOUNT
OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P 4,549,500.00);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution, be furnished to the
Sangguniang Bayan for appropriate action.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

MPDR/MD Secretyfiat
APPROVED:

ANGELITA Iéw&lﬂ\
Municipal Mayor




_ Sff%;aff’g Republic ?f the Philippines
R MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL MEETING {(MDC)
December 27, 2022
Name Office/Designation/Barangay/ Signature
Organization

' Lhartos . Aponeh 2’[5'»%1‘% %Lﬁ/?

2 IR el 2, 1é/2=/~7 f//PMBMI-M ste,o(cgé) %JQ

P JosE L 1. afear m‘?g CD) (=

L Mttt & Twny, . Bonaih b

5 | Lppedn . bacabadw ma S feps e o o pedpo
° |lres 0 posr kgpod | Bak g0 S A
RV N PID (’,du&(aﬂ\aﬂ WD
 [Motma M- JAusid ppiweA (LSO ) (T Yau,

> Gunich 2 o AdLF Fucs  (U0V) N | garah
O Hwbedo b CBar  ROTA PTES () Nt
1 mb . Ldrk 'AFA [c) *7%

Y lopemree & BNERG | Guals e /

B Yaqwawio T. Y Crne Pl o apucopsar , ‘ A
YR A el IhA Wiopsn/  BA tirald) | el

5 e bR F. DUDKR p/B b | e A
16 NOULL U Glswi P;[B Vet RJIA DlL- ‘*?%@r']

17 hUeqedL C. bayiinag !Z'/go : | ﬁ{w}/{

S Seigfied ). 6orlla O3 Chusarnh ea57 | [ Foge
S Pl opnpe Jie [ HoppaNdss Cid—

| GHNUN h- cAplobe  aeA [C50 ), [ Jttoy

“ ROURMGA M AR 1A/ G OAHPACU 7Y A() Agﬂﬁ@
2 | Rkt (3, Eding . moragondong “EL

B A B Ada epn Pl "Dy Whare crme

* muddo . Tulfo CEwWA (@S o) oo %0

B \dolkpaclp F. Tulyo cFyr  (690) Z‘a/c?a//d L
% [pEbbst e Prf) R (€50 f
7\ Romeo £ Yarg c:ﬁréﬁr%ffr (e5n) fW*L
B[N G il ) =

59 (&S0 ) CALEL .

MYRNA MARITES M. GUARINV Eg(Dg /-CALuc/maAﬁ ‘ 5
O RIAG € MUJADe RIBAL % .




Rep

MUNICIPAL DEVE

ublic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte

MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI

*

LOPMENT COUNCIL MEETING (MDC)
December 27, 2022

Name

Organization

Office/Designation/Barangay/

Signature

Y RPEONELTO B.6AD O DT B AR

? EDAM Yo I M%muﬁ C 5P (AR 20, C.)i‘/w:f

> V - W/Wm 'H\\M,M Z{)C?,am 2

* |7 H=|co R. ¢4NbTe | CalucfSdan P[P A=
B DosEVus B IRTILA AL MHA G on )

36

TigL \/- MLTLD

Ll Vhpyoy e

37

ARUTA A PIANIT

TALIOHNGON CMLJ':‘% f/

38

o/ O . (Lrhd

fremie2t—ip. (20)_|

P | pelen p - CAubnia P B Cqlvaaoa oAbl

* fﬂmms@ 0 Yy 9h < Bty

1| Gerry Oty s R NByya i

“ @A*w@ T, PO | 78 BALUT =N

S A b Lt IS Pp [ A WY | L el
44 Ogﬁ],uuk\n\ M, O(thﬁh Mo\Lr( A O\Y\r k”\r@“@\}\ 4 OYNO\\’;}(

| Uelifa N Delua Mo ' W

* Tk COp MPDC o

Y| Moe| | Almamo MAUAS A
® 0 Dpchoe ¢ Dundmn My - |o TS W
a9 mELeA  C- PELpR T)’\w-fngﬂw A \

® | nmw B CAUEm v, 0] g e
VSO T nwo | 4

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60




Municipality : DAGAMI

Supplémental Annual investment Program (AIP) 2022 #2

By ProgramiProject/Activity/Sector
as of January to December 2022

Province : LEVTE
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT (In thousand pesos) AMOUNT of Climate Change
IMPLEMENTATION EXPECTED NGA Expenditure (in thousand pesos;
AP PROGRAM/PROJECT/ACTIVITY - ¢ posoe)
REFENCE IMPLEMENTING STARTING COMPLETION OUTPUTS LGU Personal Maint & Other | capital Outlay TOTAL Climate Change | Climate Change | CC Typology
CODE OFFICE/DEPT, DATE DATE TOYAL PROIECT COST Services Operating Exp. Adaptation Mitigation Code
[0) o) ® @ ® © o ® © ) m Iy 09 (4)
GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICE
SECTOR
1000-000-
. e
1-01-00- Grant of Collective Negotiation Mayor's Office | September1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 175,000,00 175,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees
1000-000- ., Mayor's
1-02-000- Grant of Eallectivetisgotistion Office(Security | September 1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA recelved General Fund 75,000.00 75,000.00
Agreement '(CNA) to Employees
000-001 Unit)
1000-000- —
tiati
103-00p-|  Grant of Collective Negotiation $BOffice | September1,2022 | December 31,2022 CNA received General Fund 340,000.00 340,000.00
00-081 Agreement '{CNA) to Employees
1000-000- - ) .
1-04-000- Grent of Collecovgiegptiation VICQ—M&VOY : September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees Office
1000-000- o T
Gi tiati
1-05-000- rant of Collective Negotiation Admin Office | September1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees
1000-000- .
tiati
1-06-000- Grant of Collective Negotiation MPDC September 1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 75,000.00 75,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA} to Employees
1000-000-
fiecti fati
107-000- | Grant of Collective Negotlation Budget Office | September1,2022 | December 31,2022 CNA received General Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees -
1000-000-
) . ;
1-08-000- Grant of Collective Negotiation Accounting | ¢ tember1,2022 | December 31,2022 CNA received General Fund 125,000.00 125,000.00
000-001 Agreement '{CNA) to Employees Office
1000-000- - )
t of Collecti tiati T :
1-09-000- Grant of Collective Negotiation FEBSUTEES | geptember1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 275,000.00 275,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees Office
1000-000-
t Negotiati T )
110-000-|  Grantof Collective Negotiation TEBSUIETS | Geptember1,2022 | December 31,2022 CNA recelved General Fund 175,000.00 175,000.00
000-001 Agreement '{CNA) to Employees Offlce(Market)
1000-000-
ctiva N tiati
1-11-000- Grant of Collective Negotiation |\ . o Office | September 1,202 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00
000-001 Agreement {CNA) to Employees
1000-000-
lecti tiati
1-12-000- Geant of Callecive Nesgtton LCR September1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees
1000-000- .
tiat
1-13-000- Srant of Callectiyeihiggotiation HRMO September 1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 50,000.00 50,000.00
000-001 Agreement '(CNA) to Employees
3000-000-
Grant of Collective Negotiation Mun. Heal
1-14-000- rant of colective Negatlatia un. Health | @ ember1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA recelved General Fund 300,000.00 300,000.00
000-001 Agreement *(CNA) to Employees Office
3000-000-
t of Collective N tiati
1-15-000- Grant of Callective Negotiation MSWDO | Septemberd, 2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA recelved General Fund 182,500.00 182,500.00
000-001 Agreement (CNA) to Employees
91000-000.
Grant of Collecth tiati
1-16-000- rant of Collective Negotiation MDRRMO | September1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00
000-001 Agreement (CNA) to Employees

Daaa 1 Af2



SCHEDULE OF FUNDING SOUACE AMOUNT (In thousand pesos) AMOUNT of Climate Change
IMPLEMENTATION EXPECTED NGA Expenditure (in thousand pesos)
AP PROGRAM/PROJECT/ACTIVITY
REFENCE IMPLEMENTING STARTING COMPLETION OUTPUTS LGy Personal Maint & Other |  copieal Outlay TOTAL Climate Change | Climate Change |  CC Typology
CODE OFFICE/DEPT. DATE DATE TOTAL PROIECT COST Services Operating Exp. Adaptation Mitigation Code
[0] @ (3) @ &) © @ @® ® (10) an (12) (3) {4)
8000-000- . - . .
1.17.000- |  Orent of Collective Negotiation ENgiNeeering | coptember1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 175,000.00 175,000.00
Agreement '(CNA) to Employees Office

000-001

8000-000- - )

1-1g-000-|  Corant of Collective Negatiation Agriculture | ember1,2022 | December 31, 2022 CNA received General Fund 205,000.00 205,000.00

Agreement '(CNA) to Employees Office

000-001

1000-000-

1-01-000- Grant of SRl to Employees Mayor's Office | September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRl received General Fund 160,000.00 160,000.00
000-002 N

1000-000- Mayor's

1-02-000- Grant of SRI to Employees Office(Security | September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SR! recelved General Fund 60,000.00 60,000.00
000-002 Unit)

HLE00-000; Vice-Mayor's

1-03-000- Grant of SRi to Emgloyees Office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00
000-002

1000-000-

1-04-000- Grant of SRi to Employees 58 Office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 272,000.00 272,000.00
000-002

1000-000-

1-05-000- Grant of SRl to Employees Admin Office | September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 80,000.00 8G,000.00
000-002

1000-000-

1-06-000- Grant of SR| to Employees MPDC September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SR! received General Fund 60,000.00 60,000.00
000-002

1000-000-

1-07-000- Grant of SRI to Employees Budget Office | September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRl received General Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00
000-002

b Accounting

1-08-000- Grant of SRl to Employees Office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRl received General Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00
000-002

A009-000- Treasurer's

1-09-000- Grant of SRI to Employees Office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI recelved General Fund 220,000.00 220,000.00
000-002

1000-000- Treasurer's

1-10-002- Grant of SRI to Employees September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRl received General Fund 120,000.00 120,000.00

Office(Market)

0C0-000 N -

1000-000-

1-11-000- Grant of SRI to Employees Assessor's Office | September 1, 2022 Dacember 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 80,000.00 80,000.00
000-002

1000-000-

1-12-000- Grant of SRI to Employees LCR September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SR received General Fund 80,000.00 80,000.00
000-002

1000-G00-

1-13-000- Grant of SR! to Employees HRMO September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 40,000.00 43,000.00
000-002

RO 80D~ Mun. Health

1-14-000- Grant of SR! to Employees Office September 1, 2022 Detember 31, 2022 SRl received General Fund 240,000.00 240,000.00
000-002

3000-000-

1-15-000- Grant of SRI to Employees MSWDO September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRi received General Fund 146,000.00 14§,000.00
000-002

9000-000-

1-16-000- Grant of SRI to Employees MDRRMO September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRi received General Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00
000-002

Page 20f3




SCHEDULE OF FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT (in thousand pasos) AMOUNT of Climate Change
IMPLEMENTATION EXPECTED NGA Expenditure (In thousand pesos)
Alp PROGRAM/PROJECT/ACTIVITY
REFENCE IMPLEMENTING STARTING COMPLETION OUTPUTS LGU Personal Maint & Other | capital Outlay TOoTAL Climate Change | Climate Change | CCTypology
CODE OFFICE/DEPT. DATE DATE TOTAL PROJECT COST Services Operating Exp. Adaptation Mitigation Code
U] @ @) @ (] © @ ®) © (10) an (12) (13) @19
FOsee Engineeering
1-17-000- Grant of SR! to Employees office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SR} received General Fund 140,000.00 140,000.00
000-002
8000-000- Agriculture
1-18-000- Grant of SR! to Employees Office September 1, 2022 December 31, 2022 SRI received General Fund 164,000.00 164,000.00
000-002
GRAND TOTAL . ) .
Prepared by: Attested by:

MPDC

DEXTER C. DUMDUMA
Municipal Budget Officer-DES

Page 30f3

ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal Mayor




Republic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte
-&-
MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI

CERTIFICATION

To Whom This May Concern:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the Local Government Unit of Dagami, Leyte has an
accumulated savings from current year determined as of November 30, 2022 in the amount of
FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS
(4,549,500.00) which was declared as “Equity Available for Current Operations” as of December
20, 2022 and is therefore available as funding source for Supplemental Budget CY 2022 of this
Municipality.

Done this 22th day of December 2022 at Municipal Hall, Dagami, Leyte.

Prepared By: ) Approved By:

L
JE(@F@/(?:J;/(Y. PUSAY ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal” Accountant Municipal Mayor
NOTED:

The Local Finance Committee:

\Ifjﬂju 5y &Q‘Q’Q/ Q. L ¢ VL\«V\:". ( \ M j‘a

DEXTER C. DUMDUMA PAMELA F. LUMBRE EN(R. ADLEO C. GQ)
Municipal Budget Officer-ICO Municipal Treasurer \ MPD"Ii_"'



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte
-&-
MUNICIPALITY OF DAGAMI1

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM THIS MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the Cash and Cash Equivalents under General fund of the Local
Government Unit of Dagami, Leyte, as of November 30, 2022 amounted to ONE FORTY NINE
MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY NINE
PESOS & SEVENTY FIVE CENTAVOS (PHP 149,170,899.75) with the following components:

Cash and Cash Equivalents as November 30, 2022 Php 149,170,899.75
Less: Current Obligations:

A.) LDRRMF Balance 36,323,724.46

B.) CANSTB PY 2021 & Below  27,064,678.01

C.) CANSTB 2022 AIP 35,825,201.48

D.) LIABILITIES/OBLIGATIONS 29,633,833.17 128.847.437.12

CASH AVAILABLE FOR CURRENT OPERATIONS:  Php 20.323.462.63
(Cash back-up for the Supplemental Budget No. 2s. 2022)

Done this 22nd of December 2022 at Municipal Hail, Dagami, Leyte.

Prepared By: Noted:
,r‘//_}
JEOFFEEYY. PUSAY ANGELITA M. DELUSA

Municipal Accountant Municipal Mayor



Local Budget Preparation Form No. 8

STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCES

Supplemental Budget No. 2
Fiscal Year 2022

Municipality of Dagami
General Fund

Particulars Account Classification

AMOUNT

1.0 New Revenue Sources

2.0 Actual Collections in Excess of the
Estimated Income

3.0 Savings-Beginning Balance
Unappropriated Balance/Surplus

4.0 Realignment

5.0 Reversion
Unexpended Appropriations/Unimplemented Projects
1. Supplementary Feeding to Day Care Children
2. Welfare Development
3. Personal Services(See attached Schedule 1)
Salaries and Wages

2,160,000.00
367,500.00
2,022,000.00

\MOUNT AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATIONS

4,549,500.00

Certified Correct:

e 6. f-C

PAMELA F. LUMBRE
Local Treasurer

./’/)

JEOFFREVA. PUSAY
Local ‘Accountant




Schedule 1

STATEMENT OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR REVERSION

AS OF NOVEMBER 29, 2022
OFFICE OBIJECT OF AMQUNT OF AMOUNT OF | UNOBLIGATED | AMOUNT TO BE
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATION| OBLIGATION TO DATE REVERTED

MSWDO NON-OFFICE EXPENDITURE 2,160,000.00 2,160,000.00| 2,160,000.00 2,160,000.00
MAYQOR'S OFFICE |NON-OFFICE EXPENDITURY  4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 827,617.24 367,500.00
BUDGET OFFICE |PERSONAL SERVICES 1,929,164.74 1,929,164.74 | 1,327,919.60 712,944.00
MPDC PERSONAL SERVICES 3,342,124.24 3,342,124.24 | 1,337,418.67 671,640.00
MUN. AGRI. OFFICE | PERSONAL SERVICES 6,104,584.52 6,104,584.52 | 2,665,419.05 637,416.00

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE REVERTED 18,035,873.50 | 18,035,873.50 | 8,318,374.56 4,549,500.00

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the above statement of funds available for reversion is true and correct.

DEXTE& C. éngUMA

Mun. Budget Officer-ICO

PL 0.

PAMELA F. LUMBRE
Mun, Treasurer

Approved by:

ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal Mayor

AT
e
Fy

/ .
JEOFFREVY. PUSAY

Mun. Accountant




Local Budget Form No. 9

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION
DAGAMI, LEYTE
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 02

CY 2022
Implementing Particulars/Purpose \[P RET OBJECT OF ACCOUNT | AMOUNT
Office CODE| EXPEDITURES CODE
PERSONAL SERVICES:
Mayor's Office |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 175,000.00
Security Unit  |Grant of C.N.A. Tncentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 75,000.00
Vice-Mayor's Office Grant of CN.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 - 25,000.00
SB Office Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 340,000.00
Admin, Office  |Grant of CN.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 100,000.00
MPDC Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 75,000.00
Budget Office  |Grant of CN.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits | 5-01-04-990 25,000.00
Accounting Office |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 125,000.00
Treasurer's Office |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 275,000.00
Assessor's Office |Grant of CN.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 100,000.00
LCR Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 100,000.00
HRMO Grant of CN A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 50,000.00
Mun. Health Office  |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 300,000.00
MSWDO Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 182,500.00
MDRRMO Grant of CN.A. Incentive io Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 25,000.00
Engineering Office |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 175,000.00
Agriculture Office |Grant of C.N.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 205,000.00
Market Office  |Grant of CN.A. Incentive to Employees Other Personnel Benefits | 5-01-04-990 175,000.00
Mayor's Office | Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits | 5-01-04-990 160,000.00
Security Unit  |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 60,000.00
'Vice-Mayor's Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 20,000.00
SB Office Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 272,000.00
Admin. Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 80,000.00
MPDC Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 60,000.00
Budget Office  |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 20,000.00
Accounting Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 100,000.00
Treasurer's Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 220,000.00
Assessor's Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 80,000.00
LCR Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 80,000.00
HRMO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 40,000.00
Mun. Health Office  |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 240,000.00
MSWDO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 146,000.00
MDRRMO Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 20,000.00
Engineering Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 140,000.00
Agriculture Office |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 164,000.00
Market Office  |Grant of SRI to Employees Other Personnel Benefits| 5-01-04-990 120,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,549,500.00
Prepared by: Approved by:

DEXT :'LR C.DUMDUMA

Municipal Budget Officer-ICO

fke

ANGELITA M. DELUSA
Municipal Mayor




Republic of the Philippines g o
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT socone AR
Bureau of Labor Relations
Intramures, Manila

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that based on our records, as of this date, the DAGAM!
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (DAMEA) wiih Registration Ceriificate
No. 1341 issued on January 9. 2004 is the only registered employees’ organization at
the Logal Government Unit of Dagami, Leyle.

This further certifies that. as of this date, there is no other smployees’
organization in the same organizational unit seeking registration with this Office.

this certification is being issued upon the requesi of Ms. Irene C. Almenario,
Presinent of DAMEA. for the application for accreditation of the said employees’
organization with the Givil Service Commissinn

Manifa. Philippines. 27 Decamber 2021,

ATTY. JUEVANREY A. NARISMA
Ofiicer-In-Charge

4 Floor, BY Condonumun $dyg.,  Seriona Ava. cor. Solana St intranmunos, Menila
fel, Mo, CO35.n BB 725 A5 05272459 Fax Ho. B527-24-59

Evnl: ndrithir.dole.gov.ph



MALACANAN PALACE
MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 01

AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF SERVICE RECOGNITION INCENTIVE TO
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, Section (4)(h) of Congressional Joint Resolution (JR) No. 4 (s. 2009)
authorizes the grant of (i) incentives to reward an employee's loyalty to government service
and contributions to the agency's continuing viable existence; (ii) incentives as rewards for
exceeding agency financial and operational performance targets to motivate employee
efforts toward higher productivity; and (iii) other existing benefits to be categorized by the

Department of Budget and Management (DBM) as incentives;

WHEREAS, Section (17)(iv) of JR No. 4 provides that the President, upon the
recommendation of the DBM, is authorized to update the Compensation and Position
Classification System for civilian personnel and the Base Pay Schedule for military and
uniformed personnel, as well as policies on and levels of allowances, benefits, and
incentives applicable to all government personnel;

WHEREAS, Administrative Order (AO) Nos. 19 (s. 2019), 37 (s. 2020), and 45
(s. 2021) authorized the grant of Service Recognition Incentive to government employees
for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively, in recognition of the hardwork,
commitment, and dedication to public service of government persoinel; and

WHEREAS, the Administration recognizes all government empioyees for their
collective and invaluable contribution to the government's continuing efforts to ensure
responsive delivery of services to the public, especially in the midst of the continuing public
health emergency due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and other socio-economic chalienges;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR., President of the
Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

Section 1. Service Recognition Incentive for Employees in the Executive
Department. This Order authorizes the grant of a one-iime Service Recognition incentive
(SR!) at a uniform rate not exceeding Twenty Thousand Pesos (B20,000.00) for each of
the following personnel in the Executive Department:

a. Civilian personnel in national government agencies (NGAs), including those in

state universities and colleges (SUCs) and government-owned or -controlled
corporations (GOCCs), occupying regular, contractual or casual positions; and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES



b. Military personnel of the Armed Forces of the Philippines under the Department
of National Defense, and uniformed personnel of the Philippine National Police,
Bureau of Fire Protection, and Bureau of Jail Management and Penology under
the Department of the Interior and Local Government, the Bureau of Corrections
under the Department of Justice, the Philippine Coast Guard urider the
Department of Transportation, and the National Mapping and Resource
information Authority under the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources.

Section 2. Conditions on the Grant of the SRI. The grant of the SRI shall be
subject to the following conditions;

a. The civilian personnel are occupying regular, contractual or casual positions;
b. The personnel are still in government service as of 30 November 2022;

c. The personnel have rendered at least a total or an aggregate of four (4) months
of satisfactory service as of 30 November 2022, inclusive of services rendered
under any of the alternative work arrangements prescribed by the Civil Service
Commission;

d. Those who have rendered less than a total or an aggregate of four (4) months
of satisfactory service as of 30 November 2022 shall be entitled to a pro-rated
share of the SR, as follows:

Lentﬁ of Service Percentage of the Incentive
3 mionths but less than 4 months ? 40%

_2months but less than 3 months | 30%
1 month but less than 2 months | - 20%
~_Less than 1 month ] | 10%

and;

e. The employees have not received any additional year-end benefit in FY 2022
over and above the benefit authorized under Republic Act (RA) No. 6686, as
amended by RA No. 8441,

Section 3. Exclusion from the Grant of the SRI. Those engaged without

employer-employee relationship and whose compensation are funded from non-Personnel
Services (PS) appropriations/budgets are excluded from the grant of the SRI, such as:

a. Consultants and experts engaged for a limited period to perform specific
activities or services with expected outputs;

b. Laborers engaged through job contracts (pakyaw) and those paid on piecework
basis;

c. Student workers and apprentices; and

d. Individuals and groups of people whose services are engaged through job



orders, contracts of service or others similarly situated.

Section 4. Funding Source of the SRI for Employees in the Executive
Department. The funding source for the grant of the SRI to employees in the Executive
Department shall be governed by the following:

a. For NGAs, including SUCs, and military and uniformed personnel, the amount
required shall be charged against the available released Personnel Services
(PS) allotments of the respective agencies under RA No. 11639 or the "FY 2022
General Appropriations Act (GAA)”;

b. In case of deficiency, the amount required may be charged against the
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses allotment of the concerned
government agency, subject to the rules on modification in allotments under
Section 78 of the General Provisions of the FY 2022 GAA, and other pertinent
budgeting, accounting and auditing rules and regulations;

¢. For GOCCs, the amount required shall be charged against their respective
approved corporate operating budgets (COBs) for FY 2022 only; and

d. Should the identified funding source prove insufficient to cover the full amount
of the SR, a lower but uniform amount shali be paid to all qualified employees
of the NGA or GOCC.

Section 5. SRI for Employees in the Legisiative and Judicial Departments and
Other Offices Vested with Fiscal Autonomy. Employees of the Senate, House of
Representatives, Judiciary, Office of the Ombudsman and Constitutional Offices vested
with fiscal autonomy may likewise be granted a one-time SRI by their respective heads of
office at a uniform rate not exceeding Twenty Thousand Pesos (R20,000.00) each,
chargeable against the available released allotment of their respective agencies, subject
to the conditions set forth in Section 2 hereof. Should the identified funding source prove
insufficient to cover the full amount of the SR, a lower but uniform amount shall be paid to
all qualified employees of the concerned office.

Section 6. SRI for Employees in Local Government Units (LGUs).

a. The grant of the one-time SRI to employees in LGUs, including those in the
barangays, shall be determined by their respective sanggunians depending on
the LGU's financial capability, subject to the PS limitation in LGU budgets under
RA No. 7160 or the "Local Government Code of 1991," and the conditions set
forth in Section 2 hereof, at a uniform rate not exceeding Twenty Thousand
Pesos (R20,000.00), chargeable against their respective FY 2022 local
government funds. Should the identified funding source prove insufficient to
cover the full amount of the SR, a lower but uniform amount shall be paid to all
qualified employees of the LGU; and

b. In determining the amount of the SRI, the sanggunians shall exercise prudence
and judicious use of government funds, ensuring that the expenditure is
reasonable and will not, in any way, prejudice the delivery of services to the
public,



The corresponding supplemental budget for the purpose shall be enacted by
the local sanggunian concerned within FY 2022.

Section 7. SRI for Employees in Local Water Districts (LWDs). LWDs may also
grant the SRl to their employees at a uniform rate to be determined by their Boards of
Directors (BOD), which shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Pesos (R20,000.00) each,
chargeable only against their respective BOD-approved FY 2022 COBs, subject to the
conditions set forth in Section 2 hereof. Should the identified funding source prove
insufficient to cover the full amount of the SR, a lower but uniform amount shall be paid to
all qualified employees of the LWD.

Section 8. SRI for Employees in Agencies Exempted from the Coverage of RA
No. 6758, as amended. NGAs and GOCCs exempted from the coverage of RA No. 6758,
as amended, may also grant the SR to their employees at a uniform rate to be determined
by their agency heads or governing boards, which shall not exceed Twenty Thousand
Pesos (R20,000.00) each, chargeable against the NGA's available funds and the GOCC's
FY 2022 COB, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 2 hereof. Should the identified
funding source prove insufficient to cover the full amount of the SRI, a lower but uniform
amount shall be paid to all qualified employees of the concerned agency.

Section 9. Payment Date. The payment of the SRI to all qualified government
employees shall not be earlier than 20 December 2022.

Section 10. Supplemental Guidelines. As may be necessary, the DBM shall issue
supplemental guidelines to effectively implement this Order.

Section 11. Separability. If any provision of this Order is declared invalid or
unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and
subsisting.

Section 12. Repeal. All issuances, orders, rules and regulations or parts thereof
which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Order are hereby repealed or modified
accordingly.

Section 13. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE, in the City of Maniia, this 16th day of December , in the
year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Two.

By the President: o o
ff LUCAS P. BERSAMIN '

__.-L‘f@cutive Secetary ATTY. CONCEPCION ZERY . YT
L — ld 1t [T [

REPUBLIC OF THE PEILIPPINE

4 UEE

FEEMO01126




